Village of Richmondville Fee Schedules

Water & Sewer Rates Effective December, 2023

Minimum Charge for first 10,000 Gallons			
Class	Water	Sewer	
Class 1 & 2 – 3/4" or less	\$82.90	\$78.90	
Class 3 – 1"	\$123.38	\$140.57	
Class 4 – 1½"	\$438.38	\$416.20	
Class 5 – 2"	\$438.38	\$416.20	
Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$8.29	\$7.90	
Fees			
Turn Off/On	\$15.00		
Frozen Meter	At Cost		
Water Tap Permit – ¾"	\$500.00		
Water Tap Permit – 4"		\$500.00	
Water Tap Permit ¾"	\$500.00		
Water Tap Permit 1"	\$600.00		
Water Tap Permit 1 1/2"	\$700.00		
Water Tap Permit 2"	\$800.00		
Water Tap Permit 3"	\$1,000.00		
Water Tap Permit 4"	\$2,000.00		
Sewer Tap Permit Residential	\$500.00		
Sewer Tap Permit Commercial	\$1,000.00		
Other sizes to be approved by the Board			

To obtain credit for any quarter, meter must be removed or water turned off at the street.

Payment Terms

Payment is due on or before the close of business on the $10^{\rm th}$ of the month following the billing month. Bills paid after the due date will be subject to a 10% late charge for both water and sewer.

Septage Dumping Rates

Minimum Charge per Gallon is \$0.095

Septage Payment Terms

Payment Terms: Accounts not paid within 30 days of the date of the invoice are subject to a 1.5% monthly finance charge.

Miscellaneous Fees Schedule		
Building Permit Packets	\$10.00	
Tax Search	\$50.00	
Photocopies, per page	25¢	
Faxes	\$1.00	

Richmondville Power & Light Company

RATES FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE AUTHORIZED BY THE NEW YORK STATE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION, EFFECTIVE MARCH 1, 2011.

Residential, Classification #1	Monthly	
Service Charge	\$5.49	
All KWH, per KWH	.0438	
Minimum Charge: per month service charge	\$5.49	
Commercial, Service Classification #2 For all purposes where demand is less than 7 KW		
Energy Charge: per month service charge	\$5.49	
All KWH, per KWH	.0627	
Minimum Charge: per month service charge	\$5.49	
Industrial, Classification #3 For all purposes where demand is 7 KW or more		
Demand Charge: demand, per KW	\$2.38	
Energy Charge: All KWH, per KWH	.0503	
Minimum Charge: The demand charge, which shall not be less than payment for 7 KW each month.		
Outdoor Lights, Classification #4		
The charge for electric service during each calendar month shall be the sum of the following:		
175 Watt Mercury (color corrected)	\$7.60	
400 Watt Mercury (color corrected)	\$13.59	

Pole Rental Charge

When an additional wood pole is necessary for each lamp served, the pole will be installed, owned, and maintained by the Village of Richmondville for a monthly rental of \$1.94 per pole.

Terms of Payment

Payment of bills due on or before the 26th day of the month following that for which the bill is rendered. Bills paid after the 26th day will be subject to a 1.5% late charge. The late payment charge is 1.5% of unpaid balance in addition to the monthly charges for electric service on all electric bills.

Complete rate schedules are on file at the Village Office.

Returned Check Fee

There will be a \$25 fee for any check that is returned to the Village for insufficient funds.